

No. 22-2268

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

CRISTA EGGERS AND NMM

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

ROBERT EVNEN, NEBRASKA SECRETARY OF STATE,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA

Case No. 4:22-cv-3089

Honorable John M. Gerrard,
District Judge

APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO MOTION TO STAY

Mindy Rush Chipman, #24499
Jane Seu, #27452
ACLU of Nebraska
134 S. 13th St. #1010
Lincoln, NE 68508
(402) 476-8091

Daniel J. Gutman, #26039
Regina E. Schneider, #22009
Law Office of Daniel Gutman
300 South 19th Street, Suite 312
Omaha, NE 68102
(402) 319-8897

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
LEGAL STANDARD	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Secretary is unlikely to succeed on appeal.....	9
A. Crista Eggers asserts an interest as a petition signer.....	9
B. Judge Gerrard correctly determined that fundamental rights are implicated.....	12
C. Because <i>Moore</i> controls, heightened scrutiny applies.....	18
D. The 38-county rule does not survive strict scrutiny.....	20
II. The three remaining factors weigh against imposing a stay of the district court’s injunction.	21
III. The 38-county rule is severable.....	24
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bernbeck v. Gale</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 949 (D. Neb. 2014)	2, 9
<i>Bernbeck v. Gale</i> , 829 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Const. Party of Pa. v. Cortes</i> , 877 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 2017)	2, 20, 21
<i>D.M. by Bao Xiong v. Minn. State High Sch. League</i> , 917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Gallivan v. Walker</i> , 54 P.3d 1069, 2002 UT 89 (Utah 2002).....	16
<i>Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist. of Metro. Kan. City, Mo.</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970)	15
<i>Hargesheimer v. Gale</i> , 294 Neb. 123, 881 N.W.2d 589 (2016).....	1, 13, 25
<i>Idaho Coal. United for Bears v. Cenarrusa</i> , 342 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2003).....	15, 17
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Libertarian Party v. Bond</i> , 764 F. 2d 538 (8th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Mass. Pub. Int. Rsch Grp. v. Sec’y of Com.</i> , 375 N.E.2d 1175 (Mass. 1978).....	3, 16, 17
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	15

<i>Mont. Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp. v. Johnson</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (D. Mont. 2005)	16
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969).....	passim
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	6
<i>Pavek v. Simon</i> , 467 F. Supp. 3d 718 (D. Minn. 2020)	22
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	12
<i>Rsrv. Mining Co. v. United States</i> , 498 F.2d 1073 (8th Cir. 1974).....	7
<i>Sanzone v. Mercy Health</i> , 954 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Semple v. Griswold</i> , 934 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2019).....	14

Other Authorities

Ariz. Const. art. I, § 167; 1(2)..... 8

Cal. Const. art. II, § 167; 8(b) 8

Me. Const. art. IV, Part Third, § 17(1) 8

Mich. Const. art. II, § 9 8

N.D. Const. art. III, §§ 4, 9..... 8

Neb. Const. art. III, § 2 1, 3, 4

Okla. Const. art. V, § 2..... 8

Or. Const. art. IV, § 1 8

S.D. Const. art. III, § 1 8

Wash. Const. art. II, § 1(a)..... 8
